

**SC No. 334/19
FIR No. 16/19
PS Spl Cell
State Vs Sajid Ali & Ors.**

24.09.2020

The case is being taken up on physical appearance of parties in pursuance of Roster for physical appearance dated 27.08.2020 passed by Ld. District & Sessions Judge.

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused produced from JC through VC.

Sh Sayed Salman Haider, Ld. counsel for accused Sajid Ali, Shakir and Rashid.

Sh R K Giri, Ld. counsel for accused Ansar Khan.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that today an application for early hearing for taking voice samples is also listed however vide order dated 11.12.2019, the said application is already disposed of. In view thereof, Ld. Addl. PP wants to withdraw the present application. Accordingly, this application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Arguments on charge heard.

Put up for orders on **05.10.2020**. Jail superintendent is directed to produce accused persons namely Sajid Ali, Rasid and Ansar Khan from jail through VC on the said date at 11am.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

Copy of the order be uploaded on the website of New Delhi District.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
24.09.2020**