

**FIR No. 16/19
PS Spl Cell
State Vs Sajid Ali & Ors.**

09.04.2021

In terms of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Endst. No. 257-288/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08.04.2021, all the matters are being taken up through VC.

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State through VC.

Accused persons namely Rashid and Ansar Khan are produced from JC through VC.

Remaining accused persons are not produced from JC.

Sh S S Haider, Ld. counsel for accused Sajid Ali, Shakir and Rashid through VC.

PW ASI Hawa Singh is present however in terms of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Endst. No. 257-288/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08.04.2021, accused persons are not being produced physically in court. Accordingly, the witness present is discharged unexamined for today only.

List the matter for PE on **02.07.2021**. Jail superintendent is directed to produce accused persons physically on said date.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
09.04.2021**