

SC 334/2019

State Vs. Sajid Ali and Ors.

FIR No. 16/2019

PS Special Cell

27.01.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Aayushi Gaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Sajid, Rashid and Ansari alongwith accused persons.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakir
alongwith accused.

Summons sent to PW Retd. SI Satender received back duly served, however, a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that he is not well, he could not appear before this court today. Heard. Allowed only for today. Since the witness is the then SO to ACP, the current SO alongwith the records is also discharged. Let him be summoned afresh alongwith PW Retd. SI Satender for the NDOH.

Summons sent to PW Retd. SI Hawa Singh received back duly served, however, a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that he is not well, he could not appear before this court today. Heard. Allowed only for today.

PW2 Sandeep is partly examined in chief, his further examination in chief is deferred for the want of case property.

Fresh summons be issued to PW2 Sandeep and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH. Put up for PE on **01.06.2026.**

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
27.01.2026