

04.05.2026

Present : Mr. Girish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the claimant through
VC.
None for respondent no. 1.
Mr. B.N. Thakur, Ld. Counsel for respondent
no.2/Insurance Company.

The two applications of the Ld. Local Commissioner for discharge from case are pending for consideration.

It is stated in the applications that efforts were made for fixing dates for recording of evidence, but the parties did not respond.

Record is perused.

When the matter was listed before the Tribunal on 17.11.2025, no one bothered to appear on behalf of the claimants. However, since the Tribunal wanted the matter to proceed further expeditiously, a lenient view was taken, no adverse order was passed against the claimant and issues were framed.

A Local Commissioner was appointed for recording of evidence.

It was directed that parties will appear before the Ld. Local Commissioner on 15.12.2025 at 2:00 pm for leading evidence.

The claimant was required to lead evidence on the said date.

On asking by the Tribunal, Ld. Counsel for the claimant admits that neither he nor the claimant appeared before the Ld. Local Commissioner on 15.12.2025. He also admits that he did not respond to the messages of the Ld. Local Commissioner for fixing of dates for recording of evidence.

He states that evidence could not be led on 15.12.2025 due to his personal difficulty. He submits that evidence could not be led also because the claimant has not given him any instructions.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 2 submits that even advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit has not been supplied to him till date.

In view of the above, it is evident that the claimant has not been pursuing this case diligently. However, a lenient view is taken and matter is adjourned subject to cost of Rs.4,000/- to be paid by the claimant to the Ld. Local Commissioner.

Let proof of payment of cost be furnished on the next date of hearing.

Let evidence by way of affidavit be also filed by the next date of hearing.

To come up on 01.06.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 04.05.2026